

No. 17-881

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SCOTT TIMBER CO. and
CARPENTERS INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON WILD and CASCADIA WILDLANDS,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Counsel of Record
CALEB R. TROTTER
KAYCEE M. ROYER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
E-mail: dschiff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RESTRICTIVE RULE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW OF REMAND ORDERS WILL ENCOURAGE “SUE-AND- SETTLE” LITIGATION.....	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RESTRICTIVE RULE DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	7
A. <i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> is Sufficiently Analogous to Warrant Review of the District Court’s Remand Order Here.....	8
B. <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes</i> <i>Co., Inc.</i> is Also Sufficiently Analogous to Warrant Review of the Remand Order	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9, 11-12
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	8
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	8
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Sackett v. Eowl. Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1, 8-11, 13
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1, 10-14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3, 7-8

28 U.S.C. § 1291- 1292(a)(1)..... 8
28 U.S.C. § 2101(b) 8
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370m-12 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Environmental Protection Agency, *Directive Promoting Transparency and Public Participation in Consent Decrees and Settlement Agreements* (October 16, 2017), Available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-10/documents/signed_consent_decree_and_settlement_agreement_directiveoct162017.pdf..... 5
Hayes, Kelli, Comments, *Sue and Settle: Forcing Government Regulation Through Litigation*, 40 U. Dayton L. Rev. 105 (2015)..... 5, 6
Tyson, Ben, Note, *An Empirical Analysis of Sue-And-Settle in Environmental Litigation*, 100 Va. L. Rev. 1545 (2014) 4, 5
